been reclassified from Other Income to reflect the true nature of the fair value adjustments.

(c) In the cashflow statement, net cash inflows and outflows relating to resident bonds, refundable

accommodation deposits (RADs) and resident loans were reclassified from operating activities to financing

activities to more accurately reflect the nature of the cash flows and prescriptive restrictions on use. The net

amount previously disclosed was split between proceeds received and repayments made (on a gross basis).

The Group has corrected these prior year errors by restating the affected financial statement line items for the

prior period.  The following tables summarise the impacts of the restatement on the comparatives included in the

Group’s financial statements.

McKenzie Aged Care Group

Notes to the combined financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

13

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(f) Prior year restatement (continued)

As previously

reported

Adjustments

(a)

Adjustments

(b)

As restated

in thousands of dollars

Statement of Financial Position

1 July 2021

Investment properties 8,697 - 20,578 29,275

Intangible assets – goodwill 103,203 - (22,244) 80,959

Other non-current assets 379,946 - - 379,946

Total non-current assets 491,846 - (1,666) 490,180

Total assets 513,087 - (1,666) 511,421

Net asset deficiency (103,234) - (1,666) (104,900)

Reserves (14,452) - - (14,452)

Accumulated losses (88,782) - (1,666) (90,448)

Total (deficiency) in equity (103,234) - (1,666) (104,900)

Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2022

Investment properties 9,357 - 22,087 31,444

Intangible assets – goodwill 103,203 - (22,244) 80,959

Other non-current assets 349,829 - - 349,829

Total non-current assets 462,389 - (157) 462,232

Total assets 556,881 - (157) 556,724

Other financial liabilities 491,317 (2,714) - 488,603

Other current liabilities 30,792 - - 30,792

Total current liabilities 522,109 (2,714) - 519,395

Other financial liabilities 86,574 5,255 - 91,829

Other non-current liabilities 97,397 - - 97,397

Total non-current liabilities 183,971 5,255 - 189,226

Total liabilities 706,080 2,541 - 708,621

Net asset deficiency (149,199) (2,541) (157) (151,897)

Reserves (31,545) - - (31,545)

Accumulated losses (117,654) (2,541) (157) (120,352)

Total (deficiency) in equity (149,199) (2,541) (157) (151,897)

McKenzie Aged Care Group

Notes to the combined financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

14

Basis of preparation (continued)

(f) Prior year restatement (continued)

As previously

reported

Adjustments

(a)

Adjustments

(b)

As restated

in thousands of dollars

Statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

30 June 2022

Other income 4,040 - (660) 3,380

Fair value increase in investment property - - 2,169 2,169

Other operating activities (32,722) - - (32,722)

Results from operating activities (28,682) - 1,509 (27,173)

Finance income 218 - - 218

Finance expenses (5,931) (2,541) - (8,472)

Net finance (expense) (5,713) (2,541) - (8,254)

Loss for the year (34,395) (2,541) 1,509 (35,427)

Other comprehensive income 516 - - 516

Total other comprehensive loss for the year (33,879) (2,541) 1,509 (34,911)

As previously

reported

Adjustments

(a)

Adjustments

(c)

As restated

in thousands of dollars

Statement of cash flows

30 June 2022

Payments to suppliers and employees (186,887) 1,641 - (185,246)

Proceeds from collection of resident bonds /

refundable accommodation deposits (RADs)

and resident loans 36,745  (36,745)

-

Interest paid (5,092) (1,641)  (6,733)

Other cash flows from operating activities 191,436 - - 191,436

Net cash flows used in operating activities 36,202 - (36,745) (543)

Proceeds from collection of resident bonds /

refundable accommodation deposits (RADs)

and resident loans - - 159,003 159,003

Repayment of resident bonds / refundable

accommodation deposits (RADs) and resident

loans - - (122,258) (122,258)

Other cash flows from financing activities 43,267 - - 43,267

Net cash flows from financing activities 43,267 - 36,745 80,012

McKenzie Aged Care Group

Notes to the combined financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

15

3.  Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these

combined financial statements, and have been applied consistently by Group entities.

(a) Basis of combination

(i) Entering the Group

Entities that enter the Group via a business combination effected by existing group entities are accounted for

using the acquisition method as at the acquisition date, i.e. when control is transferred to the Group. The